FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 14 1995

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

RICHARD HENYARD, JR.,)
Appellant,)

Vs.)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
Appellee.)

CASE NO. 84,314

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 0267082
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, FL 32114
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	22
ARGUMENTS	
POINT I: APPELLANT WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY, GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DENIED HIS TIMELY REQUEST FOR A CHANGE OF VENUE.	27
POINT II: APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES MUST BE REVERSED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION DUE TO SERIOUS ERRORS WHICH UNDERMINE THE CONFIDENCE IN THE FAIRNESS AND IMPARTIALITY OF THE JURY.	32
POINT III: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENT WHERE THE EVIDENCE CLEARLY SHOWED THAT APPELLANT DESIRED TO STOP THE INTERROGATION, WHICH REQUEST WAS NEVER HONORED.	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT IV: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF DNA TESTING.	44
POINT V: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF IMPROPER PROSECUTORIAL COMMENTS MADE TO THE JURY.	50
POINT VI: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING A POLICE OFFICER TO TESTIFY AS TO STATEMENTS MADE TO HIM BY DOROTHY LEWIS WHERE SUCH STATEMENTS WERE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY.	60
POINT VII: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT'S OBJECTIONS TO STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS IN THE GUILT PHASE AND IN DENYING HIS REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS.	63

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT VIII: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS INVALID BECAUSE THE JURY HEARD AND THE TRIAL COURT EXPRESSLY CONSIDERED HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY WHICH DID NOT RELATE TO ANY STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.	74
POINT IX: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION ON HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL, AND INSTEAD GIVING THE JURY AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD INSTRUCTION THEREON.	86
POINT X: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING THE DEATH SENTENCE WHERE TWO OF THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES RELIED UPON BY THE TRIAL COURT WERE NOT PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	91
POINT XI: IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE AND MUST BE VACATED.	95
CONCLUSION	97
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
CASES CITED:	
<u>Alvord v. State</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	53
Anderson v. State 20 Fla. L. Weekly S239 (Fla. May 26, 1995)	93
<u>Arave v. Creech</u> 507 U.S, 113 S.Ct. 1534, 123 L.Ed.2d 188 (1993)	90
Blanco v. State 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	84
Bryant v. State 20 Fla. L. Weekly S164 (Fla. April 13, 1995)	35, 36
<pre>C.L.S. v. State 586 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)</pre>	79
Cage v. Louisiana 498 U.S. 39, 111 S.Ct. 328, 112 L.Ed.2d 339 (1990)	67
Campbell v. State 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	75, 76, 79
Castro v. State 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	85
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	92
Cochran v. State 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	93
<u>Colina v. State</u> 570 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1990)	74
Copeland v. State 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	31
D.R.W. v. State 262 So.2d 701 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972)	79
<u>Dougan v. State</u> 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)	74, 78, 79

Dragovich v. Florida 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986)		74
<u>Dunn v. Perrin</u> 570 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1978)		69
Eddings v. Oklahoma 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1981)		33
Elledge v. State 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)		74
Espinoza v. Florida 505 U.S. 112 (1992)	87,	88
Ex Parte Perry 586 So.2d 243 (Ala. 1991)		48
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> 625 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1993)		47
<u>Fleming v. State</u> 374 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1979)		93
Foster v. State 603 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)		63
<u>Francis v. Franklin</u> 471 U.S. 307, 105 S.Ct. 1965, 85 L.Ed.2d 344 (1985)		71
Fuller v. Williams 393 So.2d 651 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)		76
Garcia v. State 564 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1990)	57,	58
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)		54
<u>Grizzell v. Wainwright</u> 692 F.2d 722 (11th Cir. 1982) cert. <u>denied</u> , 461 U.S. 948 (1983)		82
<u>Haager v. State</u> 83 Fla. 41, 90 So. 812 (1922)	68,	70
Hall v. State 614 So 2d 473 (Fla. 1993)		89

<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)		92
<pre>Harry v. State 395 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1980)</pre>		78
<u>Hill v. State</u> 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)		34
<u>Hill v. State</u> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)		74
<pre>Holland v. United States 348 U.S. 121 (1954)</pre>		67
<u>In Re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)		70
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)		89
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)		93
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)		63
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> 380 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)		61
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 314 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1975)		78
<u>Jones v. State</u> 440 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1983)		76
<u>Kelley v. State</u> 212 So.2d 27 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)		29
<u>Lara v. State</u> 464 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)		81
<u>Littles v. State</u> 384 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)		65
<u>Long v. State</u> 529 So.2d 286 (Fla. 1988)	74,	80

Manning v. State 378 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1979)		30
McCaskill v. State 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)		29
McCutchen v. State 96 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	64,	66
McKinney v. State 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991)		89
Merck v. State Florida Supreme Court Case Number 83,063		76
Miles v. United States 103 U.S. 304 (1881)		67
Miranda v. Arizona 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	6, 37-	41
Monk v. Zelez 901 F.2d 885 (10th Cir. 1990)		69
Moore v. State 525 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1988)		34
Nowitzke v. State 572 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)		58
Odom v. State 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)		77
Omelus v. State 584 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1991)		81
Owen v. State 560 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1990)		41
Owens v. State 441 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)		65
Patterson v. New York 432 U.S. 197 (1977)		34
People v. Castro		10

People v. Pizarro 12 Cal. Rptr. 2d 436 (Cal. App. 5th Dis. 1992)			48
Porter v. State 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	88,	89,	93
<u>Price v. State</u> 538 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1989)			35
Proffitt v. Florida 428 U.S. 242 (1976)		87,	88
<u>Provence v. State</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)			74
<u>Quince v. State</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)			78
Ramirez v. State 542 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	45,	46,	48
Ramos v. State 496 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1986)			46
Riley v. Wainwright 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)			82
Robinson v. State 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)			74
Rogers v. State 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)			92
Roman v. State 475 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)			81
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)			92
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u> 501 U.S, 111 S.Ct, 115 L.Ed.2d 555 (1991)			71
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)			88
Sheppard v. Maxwell		20	20

<u>Singer v. State</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	29,	34
<u>Skipper v. State</u> 319 So.2d 634 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)		84
<pre>Smith v. State 579 So.2d 906 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)</pre>		61
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> 504 U.S, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)		63
<u>State v. Cain</u> 381 So.2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)		78
<pre>State v. DiGuilio 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)</pre>	80,	90
<pre>State v. Dixon 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)</pre>		92
State v. Houser 490 N.W. 2d 168 (Neb. 1992)		48
<u>State v. Jano</u> 524 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1988)		61
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)		72
State v. Wimberly 498 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1986)		53
<u>Steele v. State</u> 561 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)		64
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> 508 U.S, 113 S.Ct, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993)	32,	67
Taylor v. Kentucky 436 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978)		70
Teffeteller v. State 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)		89
The Standard Jury Instructions, Criminal Cases No. 90-1 579 So.2d 75 (Fla. 1991)		87

<u>Trawick v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	74,	83,	79
<u>Traylor v. State</u> 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)		41,	42
Trotter v. State 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	74,	77,	83
<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> 512 U.S, 114 S.Ct, 129 L.Ed.2d 750 (1994)			90
United States v. Cruz 603 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1979)			69
<pre>United States v. McBride 786 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1986)</pre>			69
<u>United States v. McNeese</u> 901 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1990)			72
<u>United States v. Rodriquez</u> 585 F.2d 1234 (5th Cir. 1978)			70
<pre>United States v. Shaffner 524 F.2d 1021 (7th Cir. 1975)</pre>			69
United States v. Turk 526 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1976)			68
United States v. Two Bulls 918 F.2d 56 rehearing en banc granted			
925 F.2d 1127 (8th Cir. 1991) appeal dismissed on death of the defendant			48
<u>Vargas v. State</u> 640 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)			47
<u>Walton v. State</u> 547 So.2d 622 (Fla. 1989)			78
<u>Watkins v. State</u> 120 Fla. 58, 163 So. 292 (1935)			84
<u>Yohn v. State</u> 476 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1985)			63

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitution Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	passim passim passim passim
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	passim passim passim passim
Section 39.053, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 39.053(4), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 90.803(1), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 90.803(2), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 775.087(1), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 777.04(1), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 782.04(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 782.04(1)(a)1, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 787.01(1), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 794.011(3), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 812.13(2)(a), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 913.08(1)(a), Florida Statutes (1993) Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1993)	79 78 83 60 60 1 1 1, 64 1 1 2
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases 2nd Edition, Page 80	81
Cumfer, <u>Instructing a Capital Sentencing Jury on Florida'</u> <u>Especially Heinous, Atrocious, or Cruel Aggravating Circu</u> 14 Criminal Law Section Newsletter, No. 1, 18 (October 19	<u>ımstance</u>
Florida Bar News, February 1, 1991, p. 2	88
National Research Counsel, DNA Technology and Forensic Science (1992) 44	45, 47
U.S. Congress, Office of Technology Assessment, <u>Genetic Witness: Forensic Uses of DNA Tests</u> , OTA-BA-438 at 7-8 (U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., July, 1990)	44
